411 West Ocean Boulevard

Clty of Long Beach Long Beach, CA 90802

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-0293 Version: 1 Name: PW - PO w/Ascent Elevator Svcs

Type: Contract Status: CCIS

File created: 3/17/2016 In control: City Council

On agenda: 4/5/2016 Final action: 4/5/2016

Title: Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute all documents necessary to amend Contract

No. 34032 with Ascent Elevator Services, Inc., of Cerritos, CA, for as-needed elevator maintenance
and repair, increasing the annual amount by $50,000, and authorize a 20 percent contingency in the
amount of $40,000, for a total annual contract amount not to exceed $240,000. (Citywide)

Sponsors: Public Works

Indexes: Amendments, Contracts
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 040516-C-8sr.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

4/5/2016 1 City Council approve recommendation Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute all documents necessary to amend
Contract No. 34032 with Ascent Elevator Services, Inc., of Cerritos, CA, for as-needed
elevator maintenance and repair, increasing the annual amount by $50,000, and authorize a
20 percent contingency in the amount of $40,000, for a total annual contract amount not to
exceed $240,000. (Citywide)

City Council approval is requested to execute an amendment to Contract No. 34032 with
Ascent Elevator Services, Inc. (Ascent), to increase the annual contract amount by $50,000
and authorize a 20 percent contingency of $40,000, for a total annual contract amount of
$240,000.

On September 8, 2015, the City Council adopted Specifications No. ITB PW15-136 and
authorized the City Manager to execute a two year contract (August 1, 2015 - August 1,
2017) with Ascent Elevator Services, Inc., in the amount of $150,000 for as-needed elevator
maintenance and repair. A contract amendment to increase the annual amount is needed,
due to unforeseen elevator repairs throughout the City.

Ascent provides consolidated, preventive maintenance, repair, inspection, and emergency
response services for City elevators at various locations Citywide. The City owns and
operates over 61 elevators manufactured by several different companies. These elevators,
which vary in condition, are located in over 25 City facilities throughout the City.
Unanticipated expenses frequently occur as older elevators break down and need repair in
order to maintain regular operations and safety.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy R. Webber on March 10, 2016 and by

City of Long Beach Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 16-0293, Version: 1

Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on March 17, 2016.

City Council action is requested on April 5, 2016, in order to execute the contract amendment
in a timely manner.

Annual contract costs will not exceed $240,000. Sufficient funds are budgeted in the General
Fund (GF) and the Civic Center Fund (IS 380) in the Public Works Department (PW). There
is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

Approve recommendation.

CRAIG A. BECK
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

City of Long Beach Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

